IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
SW/S Sweet Air Road, 450° NW

Carroll Manor Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
10th Election District
6th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(4933 Jenkins Lane)

* CASE NO. 01-387-A
Cynthia A. & William R. Lane
Petitioners *
#00% ok ok ok ok ¥ ok ok ok ok % ok ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as an Administrative Variance
filed by Cynthia A. & William R. Lane, legal owners of that property known as 4933 Jenkins
Lane in the Baldwin area of Baltimore County. The Petitioners herein seek relief from Section
1A00.3.B.3 (RDP Zone), to permit a side yard setback of 25 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft. for a
proposed addition. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on
Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of
the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the
file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts

that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict

- compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
RN
E\Q upon the Petitioners.
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Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted,

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this%é_ff day of April, 2001, that a variance from Section 1A00.3.B.3 (RDP Zone), to
permit a side yard setback of 25 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft. for a proposed addition, be and is
hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction which is a condition precedent
to the relief granted herein:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of

this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has

expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to retwrn, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original

condition.
\/@Zé (8 hsocs

TIMOTHY M{KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TMK :raj




. Suite 405, County Courts Bldg,
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

April 26, 2001

Mr. & Mrs. William R. Lane
4933 Jenkins Lane
Baldwin, Maryland 21013

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 01-387-A
Property: 4933 Jenkins Lane

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Lane:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed
Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at
410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
U&W)éé [Bfocs

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK :raj
Enclosure

Census 2000 For You, For Baltimore County

0% é) P feoyeion Paaar Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _491%2 {ENKINS LA
which is presently zoned _pc -2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore ,Countaf and which is described in the description and piat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) J AOO 4. B .5 (RDP ZME) TO

PEUMIT A SIDE LT LINE SETBAUS 9F 25 FT (8 Lied oF 5o FT. (For pRapsed ﬂoomw;‘

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Praperty is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the Zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and furlther agree 1o and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I"We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee; Legal Owner(s):
Lillam K_Loe

Signaiure Signature

Cy N F4i4 2 ZA/VE

Address Telephone No. Na@ypeor Prigi - Q (jé,,\_e

City State Zip Code Signaturg/

Attorney For Petitioner: 4933 Tenfins Lo 20592199

Telephone No.

Address -
Bolpwin  my_ 21013

Name - Type or Print

Name - Type or Print State Zip Code
> | tativ ¢
& Signgture
s[5
“Z? Coxhpany Name
S5 Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
State Zip Code City State Zip Code

FPhiic Hzaring having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it Is ordered by the Eo_ning Commissioner of Baltimore County.
7 day of - - that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

mére-Ccunty and that the property be reposted,

g | Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

h:: AQF« NO. \0 | - 53 7 A Reviewed By __ .} i~ Date i?ﬁ‘}\lﬁl
=gy ;15/?! Estimated Posting Date 4‘\‘ 0% \‘D\




Afﬁd a\ﬁt in Support of Adn?inistrative Variancé |

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto,

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 4923 Ten /( NS LAME

Address
B4 /pwin m9, e
City tate Zip Code

That based upon personal knowiedge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

Refer to attached Declaration of Reasons for Yariance

That the Affiant(s) acknowiedge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

(lpmekon (240

Signature Slgnatltfy

Loilliam R Lone Cutha A LANE

Name - Type or Print Nams - Type or Print

Y — T T ) dprrs T s W D S WL s Ml i o P S WS S i e S el ikt B S S P S Y S S WS Map ) Sl W SR A P S AL U S T S Y S Y PR S T W S — P i kil — — —

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

th .
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 24~ day of Priapeh ,_222{  pefore me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or Satisfactorily identified to me as such Afﬁant(s,g'. and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Nofarial Seal

3-2t-0/ 8 A o .
Date = Notary Public W aéWEWT%ﬂ?/

My Commission Expires ___/d-2/-¢/

&2y 09/15/98



Afﬁd a‘ﬁt in Support of Adngnistrative Variance |

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 4923 Jen /6'/(3 Zﬁ/v £

Address

a@@‘?/ﬂw /N o H19/3

State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which Iwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

Refer to attached Declaration of Reasons for Variance

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Signature )é = S

illram 1 Lae ég/%w A Lane

Name - Type or Print Name’- Type or Print

— s i ——— ik L S — — Ty —— o — i M m——r— ) oo B S — Y ————_ A T ek Ayl UL, S W Sy T T ok . b el . T ol N Al T i B ol - — e e

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

4
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 26— day of __‘Hrasrch/ 227/ before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

Hoklearo R Xone sngle Corithuds L. oms s

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or Satisfactonly identified to me as such Afﬁang(s , and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

3-24-0/ : ol Da -
Date Notary‘Public prentiggoared.” Fo )gﬁf/,%f%wb(_,)@ f%ﬂmﬂ?

My Commission Expires ___/9-0/- 2/

B2y 09/15198



Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 4933 JENKINS LANE
which is presently zoned RC - 2

This Petition shail be filed with the ‘Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore pount}{ and which is described in the description and piat attached hereato and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s}) 1A00.3.B.3 (RDP Zone) to permit

a side lot Tine setback of 25 feet in Tieu of 50 feet.(%,/m/’a&”/ aa/gﬂ#/aﬁ)dﬁaﬁ“

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zaning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form,

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regutations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, stc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adepted pursuant to the zonhing law for Baitimore County,

IAWVe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee; Legal Owner(s):
Ly ///ﬁfm /@ ZANE
Name - Type or Print Narne - Type or Print 2 :’/¢
Signature Signature

CYN e A LANE .

Address Telephone Nao. Namy %ﬂ Q ﬁ%”_e

City State Zip Code Signatur T
Attorney For Petitioner: 6/%3 JEN /éﬂlf Z/‘i/VE 4‘/4;'{ 7}’10?'/57 4
Address elephone Nao.
BADiN  mD 21013
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code

R sative to be Contacted:

Signature

aompany Name

Address Telephone No., Addrass Telephone No.
City i~ State Zip Code City State Zip Code

A Puhlic: Hearing haill'ng keon formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County,
this day of | that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public heaning, advertised, as required by the zoning

reguiations of Balimore County and | that the property be reposted.
|

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASENC. __ ) -2%7-4A Reviewed By __ < b Date 5\ 1«8\0|
Z2y 915198 Estimated Posting Date X \\ 08 \‘O \




Declaration of Reasons for Variance

A valid and pressing need has developed requiring additional living space for my family which
can only be accommodated by a building addition to my home. The only area to locate this addition
is on the side of my house since the front yard would not be an appropriate location and is already
very restricted while the rear of the house contains my private sewage disposal system. Therefore,
the side yard Variance as requested is necessary to construct this much needed building addition and

eliminate an existing valid hardship.



CERTIFICATE & POSTING

. .,gmfﬁ/lu\% VAL
RE: Case No @I'%%ﬂ")&

bl |

Petltioner”De\'eIoper.fZg JDE LA&OIETA{/

Date of Hearing Closing i Z Z i?_ / 0[

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign{s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at %4%5 - \)@MK’”US {,_A"
..' /msﬁ”e )

The sign(s) were posted on 4/5 /0 l

( Month,‘Da}" Year)

: Sincerely,

b Oleft g

(Siénature of Sign Bosfer and Date)

PATRICK M. O'KEEFE
‘. (Printed Name)
| B2 PENNY LANE

7 B (Address)
e HUNT VALLEY, MD, 21036 .

‘1 (City, State, Zip Code)
| 4104665266 ;0 ceLL 4109058571
| (Telephone Number)

D ENEWS LA ¥
| Cf s 5@ ,’}@e’



DEPA’RTMENQF PERMITS AND DEVELO”iENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW -

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baitimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upan receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE {SSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

ormm— e et e gy, T —————— —

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: 3 8’7
Petitioner: __dusccrap) v CYNT1t L LANE
Address or Location: 4922 NENKING LA.

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: /{///MM Z,awc’
Address: +923 z_/&o&nf éame’

(\64 /c/z’df}?, e zZr0l S

Telephone Number;

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



BALTIMORE COUNTY‘PARTMENT"OF PERMITS AND .VELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 01-| 3827 | -A Address _ 4433 \Jenking LAVE.
Contact Person: J L LEwis, Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Flanner, Pleass Print Your Name )
’TT _I " R 6 . . ’
Filing Date.l leZ% ) o Posting Date: ﬁz 3 [O( Closing Date: 4/25/0

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/CQOST: The pstitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all ‘associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the
closing date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested reiief, (b) deny the requested relief: or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or wilf go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: in cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
postefdf, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Qnly
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 01-| 3837 | -A Address _4c( 33 NSNS A

Petitioner's Neme _¢vsetrmm) o+ Cyprmim AN Telephone _4[0- 592 | 294

Posting Date: 4—&69!0 g Closing Date: 4-42/6‘[0 ,/

Wording for Sign: _To Permit A-sine tet e SE T8 Ak =2 B EGIN LuEl/ge
V= REQuinzi) 50 £77 FuR A PROPISED ADD mre/ .




Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
April 23, 2001

Cynthia A & William R Lane
4933 Jenkins Lane
Baldwin MD 21013

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Lane:
RE: Case Number: 01-387-A, 4933 Jenkins Lane

The above refersnced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
March 28, 2001.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the membaers of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W, Cand Rechand .

W. Carl Richards, Jr. & P&
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz

Enclosures

c.  People's Counsel

(g?() Prinled with Soybean Ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: April 12, 2001
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 01-387, 01-392, & 01-394

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to
offer. For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: !M& ( 2 AAA 4& _
w12

Section Chief;

AFK/IL-MAC

WADEVREV\ZAC\nocomment.doc



" 700 East Joppa Road

ltimor t
Baltimore County Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department 410-887-4500

April 12, 2001

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens
RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF APRIL 8, 2001
Item No.: See Below
Dear Ms. Stephens:
Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and

required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

THE FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE HAS NO COMMENTS IN REGARD TO THE
FOLLOWING ITEM #'8S.

380, 381, 382, 384, 386, 387, 389, 390, 391, 392, 393, 394,

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS~1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

%CCS) Printed wilh Soybaan Ink

on Recycled Paper



Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration John D. Poroar

Parker F. Williams
Administrator

Date: 4.9 .o\

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. 287 JLL
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Jackson:

|

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/| A DL

Ao Kennzth A. McDonald Ir., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.Q. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calveri Street » Baitimore, Maryland 21202



Jonand Van Thompson -~ * . \ January 10, 2001
4913 Jepkins Lane ' . L . - -
 Baldivin, MD 21013

To: 5 Department of Permtts and Development Management

Subject Variance Request for 4933 I enkms Lane

Dear Slr/Mad am,

We have been mformed by our -neighbior, BIH & Cmdy Lane of 4933 Jenkins Lane, of
their need for a variance of the subject property, Thisvariance is for the purpose of
addmg a bedroom addition onto the North West Side of their house, which is adjacent to
our, property  The variance would allow a 25-foot extension from their existing dwelling
and create a 25-foot set back from the ex1st1ng property line verses the 50-foot set back
reqmred by county code RC—2

In add;tion Bill and Cmdy Lane have also, requested a variance to allow the placement of
a shed in their front yard.” The shed shall be 1o greater than 24-feet long by 16-feet wide
and 14 foet hlgh :

1 Jon Thompson and Van Thompscm have met with our neighbor, Bill Lane, and have
reviewed the above changes/variances and their locations. We are very enthusiastic in
supporting these changes. This letter is our authonzanon to proceed without objecnon
with thelr addltmn and shed as stated '

Sinqefrél)‘?, o
Jon'T h(“)(mp‘sox\lf ‘

VTS

Van Thompson

l/c?m ﬁ@vwa_w
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Edﬁérdf’(fﬁn’frivéitle‘:' S L . January 11, 2001
4925 JenkinsLane o Coo e T T P
Baldwin, MD.21013. "~

” ‘T Department of Permtts and Development Management

Subj ect Vanance Raquest for 4933 J enkms Lane

Deﬁfﬁif/ﬁ&daﬁf _' .

1 have been mformed by out- ne1ghbor Bill & Cmdy Lane of 4933 Jenkins Lane, of their
need for a variance of the subject property. This variance is for the purpose of adding a
bedmom addttlon onto the North West Side of their house. The variance would allow a
25~foot extension from their existing dwelhng and create a 25-foot set back from the

' exlsupg pmperty lme verses the SOefoot set back reqwred by county code RC-2.

In addltron Bill and Cmdy Lane have also requested a variance to allow the placement of
a shed in their. front.yard adjacent to my property line. The shed shall be no greater than
24—feet long by lé-feet W1de and l4-feet hlgh '

I EdWazd C. Tnvette have met, wnh my nelghhor Blll Lane and have reviewed the
 ghove changes/varlances and their locations. This lefter is ‘my authorization to proceed
w;thout objecﬂ(m wath thelr a,ddmon and shed as stated,

' Siﬂcgﬁe'ly,, |
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